



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EDWARD BENSON :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant Below, :  
 Appellant. :  
 v. : No. 177, 2019  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 : ON APPEAL FROM  
 STATE OF DELAWARE : THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 : STATE OF DELAWARE  
 Plaintiff Below, : I.D. 1210005652A  
 Appellee. :

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**FILING ID 64127176**

Elise K. Wolpert (#6343)  
1201-A King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 652-7900

and

Eugene J. Maurer, Jr. (#821)  
1201-A King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 652-7900

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Dated: August 23, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii–iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1–2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4–8

**I. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AT A VIOLATION OF PROBATION HEARING WHEN THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDED IN THE ABSENCE OF A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL.**

    A. Question Presented .....9

    B. Standard and Scope of Review.....9–10

    C. Argument .....10–13

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING APPELLANT WITH A CLOSED MIND AND FAILING TO ACT AS A NEUTRAL ARBITER.**

    A. Question Presented .....14

    B. Standard and Scope of Review.....14

    C. Argument .....14–17

CONCLUSION.....18

SUPERIOR COURT VOP ORDER DATED APRIL 4, 2019.....Exhibit A

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Caselaw

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 450 A.2d 400 (Del. 1982) .....	16
<i>Bromwell v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 884 (Del.1981) .....	10
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 95 A.3d 21 (Del. 2014).....	15
<i>Drummond v. State</i> , 15 A.3d 216 (Del. 2011).....	12
<i>Dutton v. State</i> , 452 A.2d 127 (Del. 1982).....	10
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) .....	10, 11
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> , 760 A.2d 541 (Del. 2000) .....	17
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 305 A.2d 610 (Del. 1973).....	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 560 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1989).....	11
<i>Kurzmann v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 702 (Del. 2006).....	14
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , 950 A.2d 659 (Del.2008) ).....	10
<i>Mayes v. State</i> ,	

604 A.2d 839 (Del.1992) .....	14
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 652 A.2d 560 (Del.1995) .....	10
<i>Osburn v. State</i> , 224 A.2d 52 (Del. 1966) .....	16
<i>Siple v. State</i> , 701 A.2d 79 (Del.1997) .....	14
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986) .....	9, 10
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 1296 (Del.1989) .....	14
<i>Weston v. State</i> , 832 A.2d 742 (Del. 2003) .....	14, 15
<i>Willis v. State</i> , 856 A.2d 1067 (Del. 2004).....	11, 13

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>in passim</i>

**Delaware Rules**

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8 .....	9
Delaware Superior Court Criminal Rule 32 .....	9, 10
